

SR0070 LRB099 05829 GRL 25873 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Beth "Bitzy" Groth of Springfield, who 4 passed away on January 6, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Beth Groth was born on February 26, 1966 in 6 Charleston; her parents were Robert and Elizabeth (nee 7 Harrington) Inyart; she married Patrick Groth on January 2, 8 1999 in Springfield; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Beth Groth received her master's degree in 10 hospitality from Eastern Illinois University; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Beth Groth was the co-owner of Incredibly
 12 Delicious in Springfield for 16 years; and
- WHEREAS, Beth Groth was preceded in death by her mother;
 and
- WHEREAS, Beth Groth is survived by her husband, Patrick
 Groth; 3 sons, Samuel, Isaac, and AJ; her father; 7 siblings,
 Michael (Maribeth Clancey) Inyart, Teresa (Jim) Phelan, Ann
 (Terry) Bacon, Charlie (Pat) Inyart, Rosie (Ed) Schniers, John
 (Lucy) Inyart, and Dan (Kevin Richeson) Inyart; and her many
 aunts, uncles, nieces, nephews, and cousins; therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- 3 family and friends, mourn the passing of Beth "Bitzy" Groth;
- 4 and be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of Beth Groth as an expression of our
- 7 sympathy.